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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.1925 0.1650 0.1358 0.1129 0.0923 0.0756 0.0614 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 18 

 
Date of measurement: 21/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=15mm dy=15mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Body 

Band LTE band 5 

Channels Middle 

Signal LTE (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.50 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 836.500000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 40.388721 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

19.774509 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.918965 

Variation (%) -0.980000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-9.00, Y=-9.00 

SAR Peak: 0.25 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.141007 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.197456 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.2458 0.2005 0.1524 0.1132 0.0833 0.0607 0.0440 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 19 

 
Date of measurement: 27/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=12mm dy=12mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 7x7x7,dx=5mm dy=5mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Left head 

Device Position Cheek 

Band LTE band 7 

Channels Middle 

Signal LTE (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.87 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 2535.000000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 38.476894 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

13.503435 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.901734 

Variation (%) -4.080000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-49.00, Y=-47.00 

SAR Peak: 0.32 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.098960 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.193042 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.3480 0.2074 0.1025 0.0640 0.0281 0.0204 0.0088 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 20 

 
Date of measurement: 27/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=12mm dy=12mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 7x7x7,dx=5mm dy=5mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Body 

Band LTE band 7 

Channels Low 

Signal LTE (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.87 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 2510.000000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 38.591995 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

13.446135 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.874989 

Variation (%) -0.550000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-5.00, Y=-36.00 

SAR Peak: 2.09 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.569077 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 1.190042 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

2.1037 1.2854 0.6619 0.3475 0.1777 0.0906 0.0464 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 21 

 
Date of measurement: 14/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=15mm dy=15mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Left head 

Device Position Cheek 

Band LTE band 13 

Channels Middle 

Signal LTE (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.49 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 782.000000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 39.737234 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

21.134970 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.918197 

Variation (%) -0.920000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-52.00, Y=-22.00 

SAR Peak: 0.27 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.179232 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.230278 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.2688 0.2344 0.1980 0.1670 0.1404 0.1177 0.0961 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 22 

 
Date of measurement: 14/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=15mm dy=15mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Body 

Band LTE band 13 

Channels Middle 

Signal LTE (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.49 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 782.000000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 39.737234 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

21.134970 

Conductivity (S/m) 0.918197 

Variation (%) -0.840000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-8.00, Y=5.00 

SAR Peak: 0.47 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.295102 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.380761 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.4476 0.3870 0.3118 0.2498 0.2097 0.1522 0.1363 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 23 

 
Date of measurement: 18/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=15mm dy=15mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Left head 

Device Position Cheek 

Band FDDBand66 

Channels Middle 

Signal (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.73 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 1745.000000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 38.837299 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

13.509330 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.309654 

Variation (%) 1.150000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=-51.00, Y=-51.00 

SAR Peak: 0.49 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.212328 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.342413 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.4795 0.3641 0.2535 0.1791 0.1211 0.0854 0.0600 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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MEASUREMENT 24 

 
Date of measurement: 18/7/2023 
 

A. Experimental conditions. 
Area Scan dx=15mm dy=15mm, h= 5.00 mm 

ZoomScan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm 

Phantom Validation plane 

Device Position Body 

Band FDDBand66 

Channels Middle 

Signal (Crest factor: 1.0) 

ConvF 1.73 

 
B. SAR Measurement Results 

Frequency (MHz) 1745.000000 

Relative permittivity (real part) 38.837299 

Relative permittivity 
(imaginary part) 

13.509330 

Conductivity (S/m) 1.309654 

Variation (%) -0.230000 
 

 

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR 

 

 

 

 
Maximum location: X=20.00, Y=-25.00 

SAR Peak: 0.74 W/kg 

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.289898 

SAR 1g  (W/Kg) 0.477652 
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Z (mm) 0.00 4.00 9.00 14.00 19.00 24.00 29.00 

SAR 
(W/Kg) 

0.7166 0.5001 0.3126 0.1957 0.1200 0.0734 0.0461 

 
 
 
 
 

3D screen shot Hot spot position 
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14. Appendix D. Calibration Certificate 
 

Table of contents 

E Field Probe - SN 08/16 EPGO287 

750 MHz Dipole - SN 03/15 DIP 0G750-355 

835 MHz Dipole - SN 03/15 DIP 0G835-347 

1800 MHz Dipole - SN 03/15 DIP 1G800-349 

1900 MHz Dipole - SN 03/15 DIP 1G900-350 

2450 MHz Dipole - SN 03/15 DIP 2G450-352 

2600 MHz Dipole - SN 03/15 DIP 2G600-356 

Extended Calibration Certificate 
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